purchased or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate will be determined by the 
Directors, provided that such purchase price must not exceed: 
根據股份購買授權,董事有權決定支付購買或收購股份的每股購買價格 (不包括仲介費、傭金、印

花稅、結算費、消费稅和其他相關費用)，但此購買價格不得超過: 

(a) in the case of a Market Purchase, one hundred and five per cent. (105%) of the Average 

Closing Price (as defined hereinafter); and 
如果是市場購買，平均收盤價的百分之一百零五 (105%) (定義如下)；及 

(b) in the case of an Off-market Purchase pursuant to an equal access scheme, one hundred 

and twenty per cent. (120%) of the Average Closing Price (as defined hereinafter), 
如果是根據平等准入方案進行場外購買，為平均收盤價(定義如下) 的百分之一百二十

(120%)， 

(“Maximum Price”) in either case, excluding related expenses of the purchase or acquisition.